

No. 20-843

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

NEW YORK RIFLE & PISTOL ASS'N, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

KEVIN P. BRUEN, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari  
To the United States Court of Appeals  
For the Second Circuit

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE CLAREMONT  
INSTITUTE'S CENTER FOR  
CONSTITUTIONAL JURISPRUDENCE  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

John C. Eastman  
*Counsel of Record*  
Anthony T. Caso  
CONSTITUTIONAL COUNSEL GROUP  
174 W Lincoln Ave, #620  
Anaheim, CA 92805  
(877) 855-3330  
jeastman@ccg1776.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii  
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....1  
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....1  
ARGUMENT .....3  
I. The Right to Bear Arms Protected by the  
Second Amendment Is a Codification of the  
Natural Right of Self-Defense..... 3  
II. Infringement of a Textually Explicit  
Fundamental Right Should Be Reviewed  
Under Strict Scrutiny. .... 5  
CONCLUSION .....10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Aptheker v. Secretary of State</i> , 378 U.S. 500 (1964).....	6
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	passim
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2010).....	3
<i>Dunn v. Blumstein</i> , 405 U.S. 330 (1972).....	6
<i>Florida Bar v. Went For It, Inc.</i> , 515 U.S. 618 (1995).....	9
<i>Frazier v. Heebe</i> , 482 U.S. 641 (1987).....	8
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	7
<i>Jackson v. City and County of San Francisco</i> , 746 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	7
<i>Kachalsky v. Cty. of Westchester</i> , 701 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2012).....	1, 6, 7, 9
<i>Kadrmas v. Dickinson Pub. Sch.</i> , 487 U.S. 450 (1988).....	6
<i>Kramer v. Union Free School District</i> , 395 U.S. 621 (1969).....	6
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014).....	8
<i>Moore v. Madigan</i> , 702 F.3d 933 (7th Cir. 2013) .....	3, 9

<i>N.Y. State Rifle &amp; Pistol Ass’n v. City of New York</i> , 883 F.3d 45 (2d Cir. 2018), cert. granted, 139 S. Ct. 939 (Jan. 22, 2019), <i>vacated as moot and</i> <i>remanded</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1525 (Apr. 27, 2020).....	6
<i>National Rifle Ass’n v. BATF</i> , 700 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2012) .....	7
<i>Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Local Educators’ Ass’n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983).....	6
<i>Peruta v. California</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1995 (2017).....	1, 10
<i>Police Dept. of the City of Chicago v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972).....	6
<i>San Antonio Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 1 (1973).....	6
<i>Silvester v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 945 (2018).....	9
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994) (“ <i>Turner I</i> ”) .....	8
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 520 U.S. 180 (1997) (“ <i>Turner II</i> ”) .....	7
<i>United States v. Carolene Products</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938).....	5
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	8
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....	6
<i>Wrenn v. D.C.</i> , 864 F.3d 650 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	8

**Statutes**

N.Y. Penal Law § 400.00(2)(f) ..... 1

**Other Authorities**

Br. of Plaintiffs/Appellants, *New York State Rifle  
& Pistol Ass’n v. Beach*, No. 19-156, Dkt. #47  
(2nd Cir. March 20, 2019) ..... 10

Burnett, H. Sterling, National Center For Policy  
Analysis, TEXAS CONCEALED HANDGUN CARRIERS:  
LAW-ABIDING PUBLIC BENEFACTORS 1 (2000),  
<https://goo.gl/7MvkD9>..... 10

Cicero, Marcus Tullius, SELECTED SPEECHES OF  
CICERO (Michael Grant ed. and trans., 1969)..... 4

Florida Dep’t of Agric. & Consumer Servs., Division  
of Licensing, CONCEALED WEAPON OR FIREARM  
LICENSE SUMMARY REPORT (Oct. 1, 1987–FEB.  
28, 2019), <http://goo.gl/yFzIwv> ..... 10

Grotius, Hugo, THE RIGHTS OF WAR AND PEACE  
(A.C. Campbell trans., 1901)..... 4

Halbrook, Stephen P., THAT EVERY MAN BE ARMED  
(Univ. of New Mexico Press 2013) ..... 4

Hobbes, Thomas, LEVIATHAN (Richard Tuck ed.,  
1991)..... 5

Kleck, Gary & Gertz, Marc, *Carrying Guns for  
Protection: Results from the National Self-Defense  
Survey*, 35 J. RESEARCH IN CRIME & DELINQUENCY  
193 (1998)..... 10

Kopel, David B., *Pretend “Gun-Free” School Zones:  
A Deadly Legal Fiction*, 42 CONN. L. REV. 515  
(2009)..... 10

Kopel, David, Gallant, Paul & Eisen, Joanne D., <i>The Human Right of Self Defense</i> , 22 <i>BYU J.</i> <i>PUB. LAW</i> 43, (2007-2008).....	5
Locke, John, <i>SECOND TREATISE OF CIVIL</i> <i>GOVERNMENT</i> (1690) .....	5
Story, Joseph, 3 <i>COMMENTARIES ON THE</i> <i>CONSTITUTION</i> § 1890 (1833) .....	4
Wilson, James, 2 <i>COLLECTED WORKS OF JAMES</i> <i>WILSON</i> 1142 (K. Hall M. Hall ed. 2007).....	3

### **Rules**

Sup. Ct. Rule 37.3(a) .....	1
Sup. Ct. Rule 37.6.....	1

### **Constitutional Provisions**

Ala. Const. of 1819, art. I, § 23 .....	4
Conn. Const. of 1818, art. I, § 17 .....	4
Ind. Const. of 1816, art. I, § 20 .....	4
Ky. Const. of 1792, art. XII, § 23 .....	4
Miss. Const. of 1817, art. I, § 23 .....	4
Mo. Const. of 1820, art. XIII, § 3 .....	4
Ohio Const. of 1802, art. VIII, § 20.....	4
Pa. Const., Art. IX § 21 (1790) .....	3
Pa. Declaration of Rights § 13 (1776) .....	3
U.S. Const., Amend. I.....	8
U.S. Const., Amend. II .....	passim
Vt. Declaration of Rights § 15.....	3
